
IBM
®

DB2
®

(C}]b

BvZ]

f> 7

SB84-0224-00

���





IBM
®

DB2
®

(C}]b

BvZ]

f> 7

SB84-0224-00

���



Z9C>JOM|'VDz7.0,kNDZ433D:=<B. "bBn;PD;cE"#

>D5|, IBM D({E"#|ZmI-iBa),"\f((#$#>vfo|,DE";|(NNz7#$,R>V

aa)DNNyw;&wgKbM#

(}z1XD IBM zmr IBM V?I):vfo,r_,(}Bg 1-800-879-2755(Z@z)r 1-800-IBM-4YOU(Z

SCs)4):vfo#

1z"ME"x IBM s,4Zh IBM G(P(, IBM TZzya)DNNE",P({TNN|O*J1D==9C

r"",x;XTz:NNpN#

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1997, 2000. All rights reserved.



?<

6-9C DB2 (C}]bf> 7 . . . . . v
-&DA>i . . . . . . . . . . . . vi
>iDa9 . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Z1B i\f> 7 . . . . . . . . . . 1
WCT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Launchpad . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Z;= . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
lY<@ . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
E"PD . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
r<v?&\ . . . . . . . . . . . 2
E"4! . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Bz7MLr| . . . . . . . . . . . 3
DB2 Vb\mLr . . . . . . . . . 3
QMF Windows f . . . . . . . . . 3
DB2 Query Patroller . . . . . . . . . 3
DB2 Relational Connect . . . . . . . . 4
UNIX OD$wif . . . . . . . . . 4
DB2 OLAP Starter Kit . . . . . . . . 4
DB2 Spatial Extender . . . . . . . . 5
DB2 Net Search Extender . . . . . . . 5
&CLr*"M'z . . . . . . . . . 5

(FAf> 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
S Visual Warehouse f> 3.1 rf> 5.2 x

P(F . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Z2B gSLqv?&\ . . . . . . . . 7
XML Extender 'V . . . . . . . . . . 7
Net.Data v?&\ . . . . . . . . . . 7
f"}L . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

f"}L9(w . . . . . . . . . . 7
6WDf"}L'V . . . . . . . . . 8
SQL }LoT . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Visual Basic f"}L . . . . . . . . 8
wCf"}L . . . . . . . . . . . 8
f"}Ly> . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Java f"}L`0kLr . . . . . . . 8

Z3B L5G\v?&\ . . . . . . . . 11
}]VbPD. . . . . . . . . . . . 11

GM#=9(w . . . . . . . . . . 11

xLlM_ . . . . . . . . . . . 11
OLAP &\ . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

OLAP Starter Kit . . . . . . . . . 12
X5 OLAP &\ . . . . . . . . . 12

L5G\LL. . . . . . . . . . . . 12
*}];; . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
4SDV<=i/ . . . . . . . . . . 12
Query Patroller . . . . . . . . . . . 13
QMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
+VlU . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
+ ODBC(/, SQL)*;*2, SQL . . 14
Y1m'V . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
TsX5&\?~ . . . . . . . . . . 14

a9/`M . . . . . . . . . . . 14
d;&\ . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
T SQL *weD/} . . . . . . . . 15
`Mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

C'(eD)dw}`M . . . . . . . . 15
4F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
}]47 . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Capture M Apply . . . . . . . . . 16

Z4B }]\mv?&\ . . . . . . . . 17
DB2 DataLinks Manager . . . . . . . . 17
>z OLE DB 'V . . . . . . . . . 17
SQL (zLr . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Z8].sXUU> . . . . . . . . . 18
41a)DU>i5'V . . . . . . . . 18
m]P'V . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
9#fc'V_e/ . . . . . . . . . 18
+U>^FvS= 32GB . . . . . . . . 18
X|{mUd. . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\ . . . . . . . 19
F/Fc<u. . . . . . . . . . . . 19

@Gf . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
DB2 Everywhere . . . . . . . . . . 19

$Z 8 V{C' ID 'V . . . . . . . 20
f> 7 .0D~qw . . . . . . . . 20
4F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
OS/390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 iii



OS/400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
wkMwv . . . . . . . . . . . 20
f"}L . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

64 ;X7Ud . . . . . . . . . . . 21
LOAD (^ . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
USE OF TABLESPACE (^ . . . . . . 21
BIND !n . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
OS/390 Z0XFPD1P . . . . . . . 22

zI DDL . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
OS/390 5CLr . . . . . . . . . 22

DB2 Connect . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
'V DCL SNA Q; . . . . . . . . 23
XA /Pw . . . . . . . . . . . 23
`>c|BDx . . . . . . . . . . 23

Windows 32 ;Yw53 . . . . . . . . 23
Windows 2000 . . . . . . . . . . 23
Visual C++ &CLr*" . . . . . . 24
Visual Studio /I . . . . . . . . . 24

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb . . . . . . . 25

DB2 PDF D~Mr!Di. . . . . . . 25
DB2 E" . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
r! PDF i. . . . . . . . . . . 33
):r!i.. . . . . . . . . . . 34

DB2 *zD5 . . . . . . . . . . . 35
f!*zoz. . . . . . . . . . . 35
i4*zE". . . . . . . . . . . 37
9C DB2 r< . . . . . . . . . . 39
hCD5~qw . . . . . . . . . . 40
Qw*zE". . . . . . . . . . . 41

=<B. "bBn . . . . . . . . . . 43
"aLj . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

w} . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

k IBM *5. . . . . . . . . . . . 51
z7E" . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

iv BvZ]



6-9C DB2 (C}]bf> 7

}]b\mm~Q-"9I*s5FcDKDZ]#1w+>xkh*xPmx

(ED%,x1z,M*s}]bXk\;f"M&msMD`=eD~"\m

UfvSD}]?"&mC'}D^nv$"a)VxDxDT\""'VB;

z&CLr#hzdibD^^)9\&"d`=e)9T"d5glHDT\

MI?T"d=(D*ET, DB2 (C}]bozYxK}]b\m=fDx

9#

DB2 (C}]bGZ;v`=e"JCZ Web DX5}]b\m53,|cTz

cs+>Dhs,2\;inX&CZP!s5#hz DB2 (C}]bf>

7,IBM +LxZBPlr#Vd}]bDo_DG+:

v gSLq

DB2 (C}]bssv?KgSLq&CD&\,}g,gSL5"s5J4f

."M'X5\m")&4\m"Web Tz~qML5G\#|G;vI)9

D"5glHD}]b,IT+|w*s+>*9gSLqD}]\my!#

v L5G\

DB2 (C}]bb6E9C}]J44wv|}7DL5v_#|f0K}]f

!"}]VvMv_,ITozzXFI>""rBza"a}P!]n"a

_M'DROH#

v }]\m

DB2 (C}]b}]\m;;Gr%XKPi/M&CLr#|f0=+}]f

"ZN&"gNlYXf!}]"gN#$}]Tb*'"T0gN\m}]

b,T9zD2~M&CLrD[O9CqCnET\#

v DB2 5P

DB2 (C}]bLxzc?0DlzVFc73Dhs#|=VK*E=bv=

8,C=8ITf!M/I4T;,=(OD`v"Xm;COV*D4PD

}]#

0(C}]b1G;v[D**D{F#|(iK;Vz7,Cz7ICZwV

?DMwV73,|2\CX5wK DB2 (C}]b# DB2 (C}]bD?;

vB"Pf<("Z0;f>D?sy!O#>ihvK DB2 (C}]bf> 7

ya)DB DB2 &\Mv?&\#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 v



-&DA>i

>iJCZ5PTBN;Vz7,"}Z}6r+*}6D DB2 10C':

v DB2 f> 2 r}]b~qwf> 4

v DB2 (C}]bf> 5 rf> 6

v DB2 )ds5ff> 5 rf> 6

v DDCS f> 2 r DB2 Connect f> 5 rf> 6

v Visual Warehouse f> 3 rf> 5

g{zGWN9C DB2 (C}]br DB2 Connect,&WHDAJOZzDYw

53DlYkEi.,TKby>D DB2 E"#

>iDa9

>iWHEvKf> 7 D;)w* DB2 v?&\,;shvKb)B&\?~M

v?&\#

Z1B i\f> 7 hvK DB2 (C}]bf> 7 ya)Dw* DB2 z7v?

&\(}g,TVPz7Dd{=('V),"hvKya)D(F'V,To

zzS DB2 DH0f>(F=f> 7#

Z2B gSLqv?&\ hvKCZ9(MKPgSLq&CLrDv?&\,

|{CVPD}]"oz+U(Lq*;*gSLq#

Z3B L5G\v?&\ hvK4F"O"MVvIYw}]D\&GgNv?

D,v?b)\&I|CXwvL5v_,SxdC|_:y&#

Z4B }]\mv?&\ hvK DB2 Z&\MT\=fDv?#

Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\ hvK DB2 gNLx)9|TS+353=nB;z

Va=h8DC'D'V#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb hvK DB2 JOb;|(i.M*zoz#

=<B. "bBn P|,K"bBnMLjE"#

vi BvZ]



Z1B i\f> 7

>Zr*X\aKnBf>D DB2 (C}]bDv?&\,|( DB2 *KSz

7DH0f>(F=f> 7 xa)D'V#

WCT

>ZhvK;)I9 DB2 (C}]b|W9CDf> 7 v?&\#

Launchpad

DB2 (C}]ba)K Launchpad 4ozzjI;) DB2 Nq#

20 Launchpad

1ek DB2 (C}]bf> 7 z7 CD-ROM 1,T/KP&\?~+;aY

9zxk DB2 20LrDZ;vA;#+G|+t/ DB2 Launchpad# DB2

Launchpad bv0Z*za)KBP!n:

v "P5w

v 200au~

v lY<@

v 20

v Kv

DB2 Launchpad 9zZ*<20 DB2 .0ITS CD-ROM PCJh*DE"#

Vb Launchpad

1zWNr*0}]VbPD11,0Vb Launchpad12ar*#K Launchpad

(}8<zjI`XDNq,Sxr/KndVbDw5#;)zh*4(Vb

Ts,MIT9CC Launchpad,4S0}]VbPD1K%P!q|#

Z;=

Z0f> 71P,Q-TC4Z DB2 ~qwO4(Mi4 SAMPLE }]bD0Z

;=1$_xPK)d,TJmM'z!n#ZM'zO,IT!q(9C0M

'zdC(zLr1),SA SAMPLE }]b,r_Z6L DB2 ~qwO4(

SAMPLE }]b#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 1



9IT*kbM*zVv&m (OLAP) 4(y>}]b#0L5G\1LL+h*

9Cb)}]b(N{Z123D:L5G\LL;)#

IZ0Z;=1G;v Java &CLr,yT|ITCZyP'V DB2 DYw5

3(g{$w>O20KJ1D0Java KPZ731(JRE) D0)#PXji,N

<zDYw53D0DB2 (C}]blYkE1Va#

lY<@

0DB2 (C}]blY<@1G;v_6]>Lr,|+Z\LD1dZ(20 =

25 VS)*zi\k0DB2 (C}]b1`XD|D"&\?~"Ec"&\M

E"4#|XpEXZgSLq"L5G\ (BI) M}]\m=f#lY<@D<

=G\inD,rKzITXF'0xH#

E"PD

VZ,0E"PD1|]W9CK,(}S0XFPD1!q0oz —> E"P

D1MITCJ|#VZ,Z0E"PD1P,IT4wbr_4`p4i4E

"#0E"PD1PQ|,K;vC4Qw{v DB2 bD4S#

r<v?&\

yPr<(ZT0Df>PF* SmartGuides)<_PBDb[,Zds`P;v

0?<1(TOC)#ITDd TOC Ds!,9||sTcT>yPD>,r9yP

D><~Xp4#(3)r<|,K;v0i\13,|i\Cr<,9P;v

0**13,|c\KQ-dkDE")#

Zr<D?;3<\R=ozr8<,|G;Z?vVNrX~D/vE"P"

T0IxB._DD>yjGD4SP#9a)Ka>&\?~#

E"4!

g{zT}ZDADE"PNNb{,VZMIT1S+|"Mx0DB2 (C}]

b1!i#

SNN HTML DB2 D5(i.r*zoz),<IT%w/@w%?rPD04

!14S#b+9z*A0r,x1(WWW) OD;]mq,ZCmP,zITa

;k0DB2 (C}]b1D5PXDJb#

": 0DB2 (C}]b1!i+DAzDyP4!E",+G;\1Srzp4#

2IIC}#~@k0M''Vz91r0M'~qz91*5#

2 BvZ]



Bz7MLr|

>Z|,XZQ-Sk DB2 5P,r_Q-Tf> 7 wK|DDz7MLr|D

E"#

DB2 Vb\mLr

KBz7+$_c/Z;pC49("\m"`XMf! DB2 }]Vb# 0DB2

Vb\mLr1ITr/MSlVb#MD(""*"M?p#|*}]PDa

)KX~,TC4\mi/"VvI>"\mJ40zY9Civ#|IToz

C'iR"f!MmbE"#|a)KinD$_M<u49("\mMf!V

b#"R,|ITzcNNs!s5Dn#{DFw(mDh*#

(}a)BPwn,0DB2 Vb\mLr1+ DB2 (C}]bPICDVv&\

mS=y>VbP:

v (}k}]b;Z,;XcDVbzmLra)D=SIuET#VbzmL

r\mVb4kVb?j.dD}]w#

v 9C Java f"}LMC'(e/}D_6d;,|(em}]"zI}]8S

m"zIX|V,HH#

v [O5qE"?<,|I*C'a)F)v_yh*D`XE"#

v 4Si/\mM$w:IVd#

v zcs`}s5#{(mh*Di/(m#

CBz7vJCZ0DB2 (C}]bs5f1M0)ds5f1#

QMF Windows f

0QMF Windows f1Gk0DB2 Vb\mLr1|(Z;pD#|*yP DB2

$w>=(a)K`C>Di/$_,IC|45V5q(f`F"}]2m"

~qwJ4#$"&\?sD&CLr*""T0>z,(T#

0QMF Windows f1*0f> 51M|Bf>a)KT TCP/IP ,(TD>z'

V#|(}9C0V<=X5}]be5a91(DRDA) 4k DB2 Ze5a9O

nO#(} DB2 DataJoiner MIT'V`zV}]b73,|JmC'f!d{

)&LMGX5$w>}]b#PXf> 7 Dji,N{Z133D:QMF;#

DB2 Query Patroller

0DB2 (C}]b1D Query Patroller VZICZ0s5f1,"R}K'V

Windows 32 ;Yw53"AIX M Solaris =(.b,9'V HP-UX M

Z1B i\f> 7 3



NUMA-Q#bJmz\m"`XMwHL5Vvi/,"RIT|dVX{CG

) DB2 ~qwOya)DJ4#PXd{f> 7 Dv?&\,N{Z133D

:Query Patroller;#

DB2 Query Patroller VZQ-G0Vb\mLr1D;?VK#

DB2 Relational Connect

DB2 Relational Connect (}JmC'M&CLrf!f"Z Oracle }]bPD

}],v?K0DB2 (C}]b1Py|(DV<=ks&\#bITkZCV<

=i/&\;p9C,T9 DB2"Oracle M OLE DB }]b.dDi/+=/#

9IT+|dO0}]VbPD19C,TSY Oracle 4PD!qT\,Tc0

k DB2 }]Vb(N{Z173D:>z OLE DB 'V;)#

Q-;dC**Oe53""RZ|OfQ-20K DB2 Relational Connect D

0DB2 (C}]b153,\;Z%vi/P}C`v DB2 5PM Oracle }]

b#*Oe53G;v}]b\m53 (DBMS):|'V&CLrMC'a;Z%

vodP}C=vr`v DBMS r}]bD SQL od#PX*Oe}]bEn

Dji,N{\m8O:F.#

ZCZ Windows 32 ;Yw53M AIX 53D0DB2 (C}]bs5f1r

0DB2 (C}]b)ds5f1O, DB2 Relational Connect G\'VD#

UNIX OD$wif

Z0f> 71P,DB20$wif1ICZ'VyZ UNIX =((NUMA-Q }

b) DyP DB2#

DB2 OLAP Starter Kit

0DB2 (C}]b1P|(K DB2 OLAP Starter Kit,|Z&\OyZ DB2

OLAP ~qwf> 7 D# DB2 OLAP Server Starter Kit 90DB2 (C}]b1

DC'ZqCj{Dz7(DB2 OLAP ~qw).0,IP?M&C*zVv\

&,x0DB2 OLAP ~qw1ITs?DC'ixP|4SDVvr?p#I DB2

OLAP Starter Kit *"D&CLr,ITLxZj{Dz7P)d"9C#DB2

OLAP Starter Kit M0DB2 OLAP ~qw1<GyZ Essbase D,|G0Hyperion

bv=81PP!lHD OLAP <u#PXji,N{Z113D:OLAP &\;#

4 BvZ]



DB2 Spatial Extender

DB2 Spatial Extender VZII0DB2 (C}]b11Sa)#bcZ+UdtT

(}g,`kr];1d)|(ZL5VvP#K/I9Ud}]I{C}]b

\m53 (DBMS) ya)DT\Ec# DB2 Spatial Extender {Of""w}M

i/Ud}]D OpenGIS Consortium (OGS) M ISO j<#PXji,N{ Spatial

Extender C'8OMN<#

DB2 Net Search Extender

DB2 (C}]b Net Search Extender a)K_T\D=(,4Qwf"Z DB2

}]bPDD>#ZTT\*s\_D Internet &CLrP,CC=(4xPQw

+XpP{#

Net Search Extender IT+lY+D>QwD&\mS= Net.Data"Java M CLI

&CLrP#d&\?~JmzZ}]bPf"n` 2GB DGa9/D>D5#

|*&CLr*"K1a)KlY"(CMG\D=(4Qwb`D5#

&CLr*"M'z

0m~*"_$_d1VZ;F* DB2 &CLr*"M'z#

(FAf> 7

DB2 a)K(F'V,TJmz+s86 DB2 }]bM5}*;* DB2 (C}

]bf> 7 IT9CDq=#DB2 (C}]bf> 7 (FxL'VBP DB2 "

Pf:

(FA DB2 (C}]bf> 7

v DB2 AIX fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 HP-UX fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 OS/2 fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 Solaris fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 Windows NT fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 NUMA-Q fDf> 6

v DB2 Linux fDf> 6

(FA DB2 )ds5fDf> 7

v DB2 AIX fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 HP-UX fDf> 6

Z1B i\f> 7 5



v DB2 Solaris fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 Windows NT fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 )ds5f AIX fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 )ds5f Solaris fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 )ds5f Windows NT fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 NUMA-Q fDf> 6

": DB2 (F;'VZYw53.dxP(F#;\S;vYw53OD DB2 D

H0f>(F=,;Yw53OD DB2 f> 7#}g,tz10D}]b~

qwG0DB2 Windows NT fDf> 6.11,rz;\(FA0DB2 Windows

NT fDf> 71#

y]zD=(,I\Xk4P3)200M20sDNq,TcI&X(F=f

> 7 q=#PX(FA DB2 f> 7 Dji,N<kTzD=(DlYkEVa#

S Visual Warehouse f> 3.1 rf> 5.2 xP(F

Q-+ Visual Warehouse z7ya)D&\/I=0DB2 (C}]b1M0DB2

Vb\mLr1P#Z0DB2 (C}]b1P,K&\G(}0}]VbPD14

f!D#PX(FDE",N{ DB2 Windows flYkE#

6 BvZ]



Z2B gSLqv?&\

Z?vX*DgSLq&CLrD3s<G}]b,"RC}]b0d`X*D

?~D!3LH+v(zD*zn/GqI&#TZ DB2 (C}]b,gSLq

5JOMG(} Internet D?s&\x*;Ds5Fc#

XML Extender 'V

DB2 VZJmz+0)djGoT1(XML) D5f"*BDP}]`M#9IT

Vb XML,"+|w*`vmPDPf"ZdiI?~P#Zb=VivB,I

TT XML D5D*XrtT(ew},TcxPlYlw#mb,IT(}9C

Text Extender,T XML Prd;VbD?VxPD>QwMNQw#Zs5Ts

5 (B2B) D73P,9ITSVf DB2 mP4fIzI XML D5,TcZ}

];;#IT9C Net.Data M XML Extender 4S DB2 zI XML D5,"V

"xM',Tc{GC/@wxPi4#

Net.Data v?&\

Net.Data + Web &CLrk DB2 ,Sp4,|VZQZC= XML D*"P#

by9zIS Net.Data j4zI XML jG,"+|w*dv,x;hK$dk

b)jG#9IT8(*C4q=/MT>yzIDdvD XML y=m (XSL)#

PXji,N{zDYw53D DB2 Connect D5#

f"}L

IT{CT DB2 (C}]bDf"}L\&Db)v?&\,4Dx&CLrT

\#

f"}L9(w

Q-v?K0f"}L9(w1,Sxr/K9(f"}LD}L,"R9CZ

s5PxPwTM?pf"}L|]W:

v VZIT'V AIX M Solaris M'z#

v ITS0XFPD14t/0f"}L9(w1#

v ITZ0DB2 OS/390 f1O9( Java f"}L#

v 0SQL }LoT1'VZ{v DB2 5PP<IC#PXji,N{Z83D

:SQL }LoT;#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 7



PX0f"}L9(w1Dji,N{*zoz#

6WDf"}L'V

DB2 VZa)K6WDf"}L'V,|;vr/K(Fd{}]b)&LD&C

LrD}L,xR99&CLr*"K1I|P'X9CM*"f"}L#PX

ji,N{ Application Development Guide#

SQL }LoT

0SQL }LoT1'VVZ}KICZ DB2 (C}]b OS/390 fM AS/400 f

.b,9ICZ DB2 Windows f"OS/2 fM UNIX f#|'VT;Vk ANSI

SQL99 j<D0@Cf"#i1(e`;BD==,49(ICK SQL D DB2

f"}L#PXji,N{ Application Development Guide M&CLr9(8O#

Visual Basic f"}L

DB2 (C}]bVZJmz`4 Visual Basic OLE T/f"}L,"Z DB2

Windows 32 ;Yw53~qwO9C|#IT+ OLE 8(*5Vf"}Ly9

CDoT,"S9C DB2 y'VDNNoT`4DM'z&CLrPwC|#P

X DB2 OLE 'VDji,N{Z173D:>z OLE DB 'V;#

wCf"}L

VZITS|nP&mw (CLP) P9C CALL |n4wCf"}L#PXji,

N{ SQL Reference,Z 1 m#

f"}Ly>

f0&CLr*"M'z1;pa)Kv?Df"}Ly>/#y>G9CC

C/C++ oT`4D6k= SQL"C C oT`4D CLI"C Java oT`4D JDBC

M SQL }L4`4D#|G]>KC;VoT`4DM'z&CLr,wCCm

;VoT`4Df"}LD\&#+ CREATE PROCEDURE od"M'z&CL

r"f"}LM DROP PROCEDURE odD4D~V*,IT94FM^Dy>

zkT4(zT:Df"}L|]W#

Java f"}L`0kLr

hz Java `0kLr,DB2 (C}]b9z\;Dx Java f"}LDT\,"

a_zz~qwDICT#Java `0kLrJmzT Java f"}L`xP*zf

;#1z"v CALL SQLJ.REFRESH_CLASSES() od1, DB2 LxKP,0Java

8 BvZ]



ibz1(JVM) T;0kZf,<84PQ"BDf"}L`#f"}LIT9C

B`,x;h*#9}]b\mLr#PXji,N{ Application Development

Guide#

Z2B gSLqv?&\ 9



10 BvZ]



Z3B L5G\v?&\

0DB2 (C}]b1P|(K4("nd"f"",$}]VbM OLAP `,}

]DZCy!#0DB2 Vb\mLr19G)y>&\_P|sDinT"I\m

TMIf!T#

}]VbPD

Q-+ Visual Warehouse D?s&\k0DB2 XFPD1DWCTO"Z;p,

Tc*L5G\C'a)%v"BDC'gf#IT9C0}]VbPD14"

aMf!}]4"(e}]i!M*;=h"nd}]Vb"9Vb\m}LT

//"`XVb\m}LT0\mM;;*}]#0Vb Launchpad1(}8<z

jI`XDNq,xr/KndVbDw5#0}]VbPD1'VT}]n/

!nxPj+"BMv?|B,|(=b IBM D/I}]4F&\DwV\&#

0/I SQL (zLr1&\(N{Z173D:SQL (zLr;)IozC'9C

DB2 ya)Da; SQL 4(e`Z 100 VDd;==#C'9IT9C0f"

}L9(w149((Fd;}L(N{Z73D:f"}L9(w;)#

PXkbDji,N{}]VbPD\m8OM Data Warehouse Center Application

Integration Guide#

GM#=9(w

Z0}]VbPD1P,0Vb#=lM_1GC4zIMf"k}]Vb`X

D#=D(C$_#IT\]WX+SK}LPzzDNN#=w**}]+M

= OLAP $_P#PXji,N{}]VbPD\m8O#

xLlM_

0xLlM_1JmC'T<N==,44S9(M,$}]VbT0StD data

mart yh*D=h#StX5"Pu~X&mT0(*<IT|(Z#MP#xL

ITwH;Nr_X44P,r_ITIZ?xLrb?xL4%"#

OLAP &\

0DB2 (C}]b1*LqVva)K&\?sD$_,|(0*zVv&m1

(OLAP) $_#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 11



OLAP Starter Kit

0DB2 (C}]b1(} DB2 OLAP Starter Kit,*za)K/ID*zVv&

m\&#|9C'IT\]WX(e`,&CLr#&CLrIT9CVb}]

44SMnd,"Z$wi.d2m# Starter Kit *z<8K|4SD OLAP &

CLr,|h*+&\D0DB2 OLAP ~qw1z7#

Starter Kit GT0DB2 OLAP ~qw1z7M Hyperion D5glHD Essbase <

u*y!D#

X5 OLAP &\

CZF//O,HgF/=y5MF/\M(}g,xPodD`nP)DB SQL

&\VZICZVvi/#b)=SDFc&\)9K OLAP \&,"DxKb

)dMD4Si/DT\#

L5G\LL

0DB2 (C}]b1L5G\LLG;v*zD HTML D5,|TdMDL5G

\Nqa)KK=KD8<#CLLPDNL(}9Cf DB2 ;pa)Dy>}

]b,*}]kbM OLAP Nqa)K-r%xD8<#IS0DB2 (C}]

b1D0Z;=10Z"0E"PD1"0}]VbPD1M OLAP ?~4CJ

CLL#

*}];;

Q-)9K*}];;,T'V0Ts\mi1(OMG) F)D5g0+2Vb*}

];;1j<,TcZwV$_.dDbv=8/I# OMG j<qCK5gl<

_(|( IBM"Oracle"NCR M Hyperion)D'V#

4SDV<=i/

0DB2 (C}]b1C'VZ_PZNN DB2 5P}]br OLE DB 4PxP

V<=i/D\&#bMb6EC'M&CLrIT9C DB2 (C}]b SQL o

(M API 4f!$tZwV}]4PD}]#hzK&\,C'M&CLrM\

;Z%v SQL odP}C`v}]4#hz Relational Connect,V<=i/9I

T|( Oracle }]b(N{Z43D:DB2 Relational Connect;)#

12 BvZ]



bG+ DB2 DataJoiner /I=0DB2 (C}]b1PDZ;WN# DataJoiner G

IBM C4/IwV}]4DPd~z7#PXji,N{\m8O:F.M\m8

O:5V#

Query Patroller

DB2 Query Patroller,VZ;|0=0DB2 Vb\mLr1P,|IT(}+]e

/I=M'zzkP46=r DB2 ~qw"vD SQL#bJm Query Patroller I

\m"wHM`XyPD/, SQL,x;<GGNYw53#

i/XTzFJmXBa;IZwV-rxl#U9KDw5,"YNKPCw

5,TcjI|#

IT"v+Vt/|n4t/yPZcOD Query Patroller#rK*za)KCZ

t/M#9 Query Patroller D%vXFc#

Query Patroller ICZ0s5f1,"R}K'V Windows 32 ;Yw53"AIX

M Solaris =(.b,9'V HP-UX M NUMA-Q#

QMF

1[DlYt/gfJm0QMF Windows f1C'9({GT:Di/M(f,

r_Z{G26D/@wP9CBDyZ Java Di/&\4t/i/#IT\]

WX+i/a{kNN OLE 2 @f$_(|(gSmq"FmMVv$_T0@

f}]b)/IZ;p#

0QMF Windows f\m11?~(}Z?v~qwO4i"4wHr_b=_D

aO,4i/j8DmI(,Sx@9KQMDC#

hz0QMF Windows f1,&CLr*"K1qCK?sD Windows &CLr

hFgf,CgfJm{GlYX9(}]f!M|B&CLr#|dV{CK

DB2 T\"SQL o(M_6}]bT\<u(}g,2, SQL)#

+VlU

}]b53`XLrVZJmzS%vVx4`X DB2 (C}]b)ds5f5

3#|U/}]"[/yPVx.dD5,;s5X%va{#b*}]b\m

1a)K%vXFc,4`X{G{vD}]Vb#}]b53`XLrU/X

Z}]bn/DYwMT\DE",b)n/D6'ITSA"4,1=x(M

@x#PXji,N{ System Monitor Guide and Reference#

Z3B L5G\v?&\ 13



+ ODBC(/, SQL)*;*2, SQL

VZzIT+ ODBC i/*;*2, SQL#tzX4XKP,; ODBC i/,

IDxT\#

Y1m'V

DB2 VQa)KY1m'V#DB2 +Z%v,SP4(M9CY1m,TZIT

{CPdmDi/$w:ID`Ma)KT\Dx#PXji,N{\m8O#

TsX5&\?~

is}]`Mra9/}]`M,GZX5}]bP#bMf"4STsyIC

D`MzF#Za9/`MPI\6kK`vVN,}g,Z DB2 (C}]bP

IT#bMf"8NN4(Q({xjDPm)rM1(U{"X7"Tp"z

UM1$E)#

a9/`M

Q-)dKa9/`M'V,ITCa9/`MP44(m#mb,Za9/`

MPIT6Wa9/`M#bb6Ea9/`MDtT;Yv^Zy> SQL `

M,|GVZITGd{a9/`M#

Zf> 7 P,IT9CtZa9/`MDdkN}r RETURNS SdODN}4

(e/}#9IT*?Va9/}]`M(e=(,SxJmC}]4b0P

*#y(eD=(k/}+d`F,+Gd9C4ka9/`Mt\`X#|5

JOG;v+a9/`M5}w*dZ;v~=Td?D}L#

ITT_Pa9/`MPDm9C0Xim1(REORG) M db2look 5CLr#P

X REORG Dji,N{ Command Reference,PXa9/`MM db2look Dj

i,N{\m8O:5VM\m8O:T\#

d;&\

d;&\Jm+a9/`MPdOC'`4DLr9C#d;&\+a9/}]

`MPD4Sa9*;Idy> SQL `MDPr/#|G9I+y>tT*;X

|GDa9/`M#b)d;G+a9/`MFkMFv}]byXhD#PX

ji,N{\m8O:5V#

14 BvZ]



T SQL *weD/}

ZT SQL *weD/}DweP,|,Kmo=r SELECT od,Cwe;6

kZwC SQL P(`FZj)#bJmi/`kLrE/{v SQL od,|(T

SQL *weD/}ZZ#a9/}]`M+T SQL *weD/}CZ|GDd;

&\(N{Z143D:d;&\;)M=((N{Z143D:a9/`M;)#

`Mm

VZzIT+N<j{T<xM%"wdO`Mm49C#

C'(eD)dw}`M

C'(eD)dw}`MJmzTiIw}$w==D}vw*?~,4(M&

CzT:D_-#b}v?~Gw},$"w}QwMw}9C#C CREATE

INDEX EXTENSION od4(ew},$Mw}Qw#w}D9C"zZ@@Q

w=(D}LP#

zVZITTf"Z}]bPDUdTs4(w}#;Pa9/`Mr%5`M

PE\9Cw})dh8,4Tb)Ts4(C'(eD)dw}`M#

PXji,N{\m8O:5VM SQL Reference#

4F

4FG;vZ`v;C,$Q(eD}]/D}L#DB2 DataPropagator IT4F

ZNN DB2 X5}]b.dywD|D#|f0=+8(D|DS;v;C

(4)4FAm;v;C(?j),T09b=v;CPD}],=#

}]47

}]47MGk,P<N"(f"ytT0d{`=e}]DD~xPD4S#

b)D~Ds!IT`1s#(}6Lxg4f!b)`MDD~,I\a<B

SYMvSxgD(E?#t}];G51|D"R;h*f!nB}],r DB2

DataPropagator \;a)\CDbv=8#+GIZb)D~;G}]bD;?V,

yTh*9C;VzF44Fb)D~,"7#}]MD~Z?j;CG,=

D#}]474FITbvKJb#

hz}]`M DATALINK,}]b~qw\;XF6LD~,"+D~1w}]

bD;?V4T}#}]474F;vT,===44F}]b}],xR9*

4FD~#

Z3B L5G\v?&\ 15



Zf> 7 P,DB2 Data Propagator 4F DATALINK P,"wCC'vZ}L

44F DATALINK Py8rDb?D~#C'vZLr+4}]4753dA?

j53PD47,;s+}CDD~4F=?jD~53P#y>C'vZLr

Gfz7;p;6D,"R|9C FTP 44FD~#PXji,N{ Replication

Guide and Reference#

PX}]47Dji,N{ DB2 Data Links \mLrlYkE#

Capture M Apply

Z Windows 32 ;Yw53O,;)h*9C ASNSAT |n,MIT9C Capture

M Apply Lr#Z9C DB2 DataPropagator &\M&mmsiv1,K|na)

K|sDinT#

IT(}9CBD asnCapture M asnApply &CLrhFSZ,S&CLrPt/

Capture M Apply Lr#

PXji,N{ Replication Guide and Reference#

tz}Z9C DB2 DataPropagator Relational (DPropR) f> 1,rZ(F=f>

6 rf> 7 .0Xk(F=f> 5#

16 BvZ]



Z4B }]\mv?&\

TZ?vB"Pf,DB2 (C}]b<)dKd&\,|@N)9KnUC'"\

m1M&CLr1D\&#IZ5q=4=/PZ Web O,"R=4=`DK(

} Web 4&m5q,yT DB2 (C}]bLxv?dT\"I?TMinT,

Tzc|?sD}]bbv=8Dhs#

DB2 DataLinks Manager

Q)9K DB2 DataLinks Manager D&\,T9zIZ|4SD73P9C|#

Z AIX O,DB2 DataLinks Manager VZIT\mf"Z DFS D~53PDD

~#mb,VZ|Q'V9C Veritas XBSA gf,4(}9C NetBackup xP

8]M4-#Data Links Manager 2ICZ Solaris Yw53#

PXji,N{ DB2 Data Links \mLrlYkE#PX4F}]47D~DE

",N{Z153D:}]47;#

>z OLE DB 'V

DB2 VZHG OLE DB a)_,2G OLE DB C'#K'V*9CyZ OLE

DB D&CLrDC'a)Kby;V\&,4,I9CK>z OLE gf4i!

ri/ DB2 }]#mb,IT+}]0k DB2,r_;G9C OLE DB m&\

4f! OLE DB }]#k DB2 DV<=i/\&aOZ;pD OLE DB m&

\,JmT OLE DB"DB2 Md{}]4xPV<=i/#

SQL (zLr

h z 0 S Q L ( z L r 1 M ; ) S Q L *6, z M I T 4 (

SELECT"INSERT"UPDATE M DELETE od#0SQL (zLr1G;v*z

$_,|9CJG>4ozzi/4( SQL odyh*DE"#0SQL (zL

r1IS0XFPD1"0f"}L9(w1M0}]VbPD1&qC#PX

ji,N{*zoz#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 17



Z8].sXUU>

ZjI*z8].s,DB2 a?FXU10n/DU>,Sx9CU>i5#bI

7#*z8]#t;Wj{Di5U>,TCZ53V4#PXji,N{\m

8O:5V#

41a)DU>i5'V

VZIT?FXU10n/DU>,"?FTU>xPi5#K&\?~9}]

b\m1\;|x;=XXF{GD8]M4-_T#PXji,N{\m8

O:5V#

m]P'V

DB2 VZJmz*mPD?;PzI;v(;D}5#}g,IT9Cm]P4z

I(;DwX|V5#9I+9Cm]PD&CLrSd{ RDBMS )&LDN=

F2= DB2#PXji,N{\m8O:5V#

9#fc'V_e/

zVZITPF.TXXvA8(D#fc,x;CXv{v$w%*#K'V

9&CLr*"K1\|CXXFXv}L#PXji,N{\m8O:5VM

SQL Reference,Z 2 m#

+U>^FvS= 32GB

U>D~Ds!Q-S 4GB vS= 32GB#b9z\;Z%vBqP4PG#s

?D$w#PXji,N{\m8O:5V#

X|{mUd

14(mUd1,z*|8(K{F#ZH0D"PfP,ZmUdTsD9C

ZZ;\|Dd{F#VZ,zIT9C RENAME TABLESPACE od4X|{

mUd#PXji,N{\m8O:5V#

18 BvZ]



Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\

bG;v`zVD@g,zh*;vITj+k`=(73/IZ;pD}]b

~qw,T9s+>ITdVm\}]kb"L5G\MgSLqDC&#

F/Fc<u

DB2 DF/Fc<uIT99Cc/=h8DF/$wK1,\;f!+>D}]

M&CLr#Sx9b)$wK1ITZNNXc"NN1d&m+>D5q#

@Gf

Windows 32 ;Yw53OD0DB2 (C}]b@Gf1_P0DB2 (C}]b1

D&\,I<{k6L53`,#^[GF/C'9GL(C',0DB2 @Gf1

<*za)KB=(,9zDM1IT\=cXf!+>E","R\]WX1

SkM'xP;W#|a)K:

v +&\"_T\D@G}]b53,IT+|TnUC'9W~Xp4#

v Zs+>D@G53kNN DB2 ~qw.dD?sD"+rD"If1fX|

BD4F

v (} DB2 20v?&\,r/K@G53DIdCDs?*v

v C0@G\mPD1\]W4(M,$C4\m@G53DiDE>

v S Windows 32 ;Yw53~qwP9C/P=E>M4F\m,TinX\m

I'OrD@G53

DB2 Everywhere

DB2 Everywhere Sync Server + DB2 s5fD&\)9=KVah8O#|Gk

T0vK}VzV1(PDA)"0Va=vKFcz1(HPC) xhFD,"R|\l

2a'VdQg0,DB2 Universal Database Everywhere 9C DB2 }]ITj+

TIXF/# DB2 Everywhere G;v!M}]b,|9Va=Fch8\;&m

s5}]#hz DB2 Everywhere Sync Server,(5K1\;ZNNXc"NN1

r&mgSLqE"#|9\`Va=h8(}g,KP0Palm Yw531M

Windows CE DG)h8)<_Ps5 DB2 D&\#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 19



$Z 8 V{C' ID 'V

TZ3)Yw53,0DB2 (C}]b1y'VDC' ID $HQ-S 8 vV{

vS= 30 vV{#BmT>'VBPwnDf> 7 6p:

v C' ID

KP Windows 32 ;Yw53 DyP DB2 (C}]bf> 7 ~qw<'V

n` 30 vV{DC' ID#yP DB2 (C}]bf> 7 M'z<'Vn` 30

vV{DC' ID#}g,NNf> 7 M'z<IT{C 30 vVZDC' ID

4kf> 7 Windows 32 ;~qw`,#+G,_P 30 vVZDC' ID D

f> 7 M'z<;\kG Windows 32 ;~qw`,#

v (^ ID

yP DB2 (C}]bf> 7 <'Vn` 30 vV{D(^ ID#

v #=

yP DB2 (C}]bf> 7 <'Vn` 30 vV{D#={#

PXji,N{zDYw53DlYkE#z9&4iBPwZ#

f> 7 .0D~qw

f> 7 .0D~qw;'V$Z 8 vV{DC' ID"(^ ID M#=#;hF

*IC$Z 8 V{'VDf> 7 &CLrZkM6 DB2 ~qw`,1+'\#

4F

4Fy'VDC' ID M#={D$HQ-S 8 vV{vS= 18 vV{#PX

ji,N{ Replication Guide and Reference#

OS/390

OS/390 ;'V 8 vV{DC' ID M(^ ID#`FD$H^F2JCZ*"M

xwzDNNodPD#={#

OS/400

OS/400 ;'V 10 vV{DC' ID M(^ ID#`FD$H^F2JCZ*"M

xwzDNNodPD#={#

wkMwv

;\Cf> 7 .0Dzk4wkrwv#={sZ 8 vV{Df> 7 }]b,

r*#={+;XO#

20 BvZ]



f"}L

&CTY(C' ID"(^ ID M#={;^F* 8 vV{DVff"}LxPl

i#tGZf> 7 73P9Cb)f"}L,I\a"zbbiv#

64 ;X7Ud

DB2 (C}]bD 64 ;f>ICZ 64 ;Yw53#bJm DB2 {Cb)5

3ya)DQvSDZfX7Ud#|sDX7UdTZI\a{Ds?ZfD

J4(}g,:eX"ErQMLr|_Y:f)\P{#{CK=SZf9+

DxErM I/O YwDT\#

nu,64 ; DB2 'VICZ AIX"Solaris M HP-UX#

LOAD (^

LOAD (^,ZH0D"PfP;\CZ0DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f1,+G,

VZICZ{v0DB2 (C}]b15P#;ZhK LOAD (^DC'ITKP

LOAD 5CLr,x;h* SYSADM r DBADM (^#bJmC'4P|`

DB2 &\,"R9}]b\m1\;|CX\m{GD}]b#PXji,N{

Data Movement Utilities Guide and Reference#

USE OF TABLESPACE (^

USE OF TABLESPACE (^,ZH0D"PfP;\CZ0DB2 (C}]b

OS/390 f1,+G,VZICZ{v0DB2 (C}]b15P# USE OF

TABLESPACE (^9C';\Z{GP(f!DG)mUdP4(m#|99\

m1\;|CXXF{GD}]b#PXji,N{\m8O:5V#

BIND !n

SQLERROR(CONTINUE) M VALIDATE(RUN) *`!n,ZH0D"PfP;\

CZ0DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f1,+GVZICZ{v0DB2 (C}]b1

5P#b9zI+9CKb)!nD0DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f1&CLrF2

=0DB2 (C}]b15PDd{&CLrP#PXji,N{ Application

Development Guide#

Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\ 21



OS/390 Z0XFPD1P

BD0DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f1&\Q/I=0XFPD1P#

zI DDL

0zI DDL1&\JmC'P!qTXzI DDL od,b)odC44(}]

bTsMStTs(I!)#}g,C'ITksT;vmzI DDL,|(CmD

yPw}T0yZCmDyPS<#;s,IT+zIDodw*}]/#fZ

OS/390 O,r_+|#fZ>X$w>D~P#1+0XFPD1w* applet 4

KP1,$w>D~+$tZ Web ~qwO#PXji,N{XFPD*zo

z#

OS/390 5CLr

0XFPD1JmzXBt/Q-#9D OS/390 5CLr#9CT>5CLr|

n,ITT>NN5CLrD4,,^[d4,Gn/D9G#9D#ITXB

t/d4,*#9D5CLr#P=V=(ITXBt/5CLr:;VGSO

Nd5c (Current) xPXBt/,m;VGSONd5WN (Phase) xPXBt

/#tQ#9D5CLr-H;GS0|nPD1t/D,r;\XBt/|

G#

5CLr;KP,MazI;v05CLr ID1#Zf> 7 P,IT^DI0X

FPD1zID ID,"C1!05CLr ID14f;|,C'ITZ0$_h

C10ZO8(1!05CLr ID1#

Z5CLrQ-KP.s,I\h*>}rX|{#tD}]/#IT9C0|

nPD1DB OS/390 DATASET Ts4\mb)}]/#

IT9C(d{M/,Vd4*"0DB2 OS/390 f15CLrXFod,T\m

s?D}]bTs#5CLr\;/,X9(}]bTsDPm,"/,XVd

|Gy9CrzID}]/#Q-+ LIST"TEMPLATE M JOB STEP TsmS

=0XFPD1P,T'V0DB2 OS/390 f1#

PX OS/390 5CLr'VDji,N{XFPD*zoz#

DB2 Connect

DB2 Connect \mT3)}]b~qwDf!,b)~qw5VKV<=X5}]

be5a9 (DRDA),DB2 Connect mPf> 7 DBPv?&\#

22 BvZ]



'V DCL SNA Q;

Solaris Yw53DC'VZIC;VBD=(4k Solaris r_wzM AS/400 ~

qwOD DB2 }]bxP(E#Z0f> 71P,DB2 Connect VZI'V DCL

SNAP-IX V6.1.0 for SPARC Solaris#T0,DB2 Connect ;'V SUNLINK SNA

z7#bvBD DCL SNA Q;D5V=(k CS/AIX V5 Xp`F#

TZ SUNLINK,VZI'V9C CPIC API Dv>,SM9C APPC API Dk

>,S#TZ DCL,}KOviv.b,9'V SPM _65w#PXji,N

{ DB2 Connect Enterprise Edition for UNIX Quick Beginnings#

XA /Pw

bG DB2 Connect Dw*v?&\,|Jm DB2 Connect xX\m`Z 10,000

v"PM'z,S#|9'Vt\nOD OS/390 M OS/400 D XA Bq#

T0}fIwH%*1(EDU) Z DB2 P4(M-wD=(xPDDd,iIK

XA /Pw#BD0_-M$wzmLr1=bwv&CLr.dD,S,JmZ

N v EDU .d`74C X vM'z&CLr,S,dP X >= N# EDU =

Y,h*D5JZfM=Y,"RYw53DNqP;nb*z2M=Y#

I9CBD MAX_LOGICAGENTS }]b\mLrdCN}4tC0XA /Pw1

&\?~#PXji,N{\m8O:5VM DB2 Connect C'8O#

`>c|BDx

Q-)9K0dC`>c|B1r<DbT,S&\?~,rKJmbT6L5

}#mb,zIT+;,DC'MZnkbTPmPD?v}]bnX*p4#

PXji,N{ DB2 Connect C'8O#

Windows 32 ;Yw53

Z DB2 (C}]bf> 7 D Windows fPQ-_PBPv?&\#

Windows 2000

0DB2 (C}]b1'VBP Windows 2000 &\?~:

v DB2 ~qGZ|,-idCE"D0n/?<1P"<D,-idCE"JmM

'z&CLrk DB2 }]b~qw`,#

v IT(}9C;v"ah) Kerberos 4jI DB2 O$#TZ;P Kerberos D

73,DB2 O$#V;d#

Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\ 23



v ITS0Microsoft \mXF(1(MMC) 4t/0DB2 (C}]bXFPD1#

Visual C++ &CLr*"

0DB2 (C}]b Windows 32 ;Yw53f1|(=v?~,9CK6k=

SQL D Microsoft Visual C++ I9*" DB2 &CLrdC\]W# 0DB2 Visual

C++ =~1a)Kk Visual C++ *"73`;BD<NC'gf#

v 0DB2 Visual C++ $_=~1G;v$_8,|S Visual C++ /I*"73

(IDE) P4t/;)PCD DB2 \mM*"$_#

v 0DB2 Visual C++ n?=~1a)KIek Visual C++ IDE D\m$_Mr

<,|GITozz* Windows 32 ;Yw53OD DB2 ~qw*""|0M

dCM'z&CLrMf"}L#

Visual Studio /I

0DB2 (C}]b1a)K$_Mr</O,Tr/9(MdC0DB2 (C}]

b Windows f1D&CLrD}L#|GZ Visual C++ /I*"73 (IDE) P

9CK6k= SQL#

24 BvZ]



=<A. 9C DB2 JOb

DB2 (C}]bI*zoz"i.(PDF M HTML)M HTML q=Dy>Lr

iI#>Zhvya)DE"T0gNCJb)E"#

*f!*zz7E",IT9C0E"PD1#PXji,N{Z383D:C0E

"PD1f!0E"1;#ITi4NqE""DB2 i."IQbpE""y>L

rM Web OD DB2 E"#

DB2 PDF D~Mr!Di.

DB2 E"

Bm+ DB2 i.V*Dv`p:

DB2 8OMN<E"

b)i.|,yP=(D+2 DB2 E"#

DB2 20MdCE"

b)i.GkTX(=(OD DB2 D#}g,PVpkT OS/2 =("

Windows =(MyZ UNIX D=(O DB2 DlYkEi.#

HTML q=Dg=(y>Lr

b)y>Gk0&CLr*"M'z1;p20Dy>LrD HTML f

>#y>v)N<,";fz5JLr#

"P5w

b)D~|, DB2 i.P4\|(DnBE"#

HTML q=D20Va""P5wMLLI1SZz7 CD-ROM O4=#s?V

i.Zz7 CD-ROM O<P HTML q=Tci4,xZ DB2 vfo CD-ROM

OrP Adobe Acrobat (PDF) q=Tci4Mr!#9IS IBM ):r!D1

>;N{Z343D:):r!i.;#BmP>KI):Di.#

Z OS/2 M Windows =(O,IZ sqllib\doc\html ?<B20 HTML D~#

DB2 E";-kIwVoT;+G,"GyPDE"<P?;VoTD-kf>#

?1E";\T3VX(oTm>v41,Maa)"oE"

Z UNIX =(O,IZ doc/%L/html (dP %L m>>zoT73)?<B2

0`VoTf>D HTML D~#PXji,N<J1DlYkEi.#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 25



zITwV=(4q! DB2 i."f!E":

v Z373D:i4*zE";

v Z413D:Qw*zE";

v Z343D:):r!i.;

v Z333D:r! PDF i.;

m 1. DB2 E"

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

DB2 8OMN<E"

\m8O \m8O:F.a)}]bEnDEv"

PXhFJb(g_-Mom}]bh

F)DE",T0_ICTDV[#

\m8O:5Va)PX5VJb(g5

VhF"f!}]b"sK"8]MV

4)DE"#

\m8O:T\a)PX}]b73T0

&CLrT\@@Mw{DE"#

Z1@,I9CiE SBOF-8934 4):

}m"DfD\m8O#

SB84-0219

db2d1x70

SB84-0218

db2d2x70

SB84-0243

db2d3x70

db2d0

Administrative API

Reference

hv DB2 &CLrhFSZ (API) T0

zITC4\m}]bD}]a9#Ki

95wgNZ&CLrPwC API#

SC09-2947

db2b0x70

db2b0

&CLr9(8O a)73hCE"MXZgNZ

Windows" OS/2 MyZ UNIX D=(O

`k"4SMKP DB2 &CLrDp=

8<#

SB84-0220

db2axx70

db2ax

APPC, CPI-C, and SNA

Sense Codes

a)XZ9C DB2 (C}]bz71I

\v=D APPC" CPI-C M SNA lbk

D;cE"#

vP HTML q=Df>#

^iE

db2apx70

db2ap

26 BvZ]



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

Application Development

Guide

5wgN*"9C6k= SQL r

Java(JDBC M SQLJ)4f! DB2 }]

bD&CLr#V[wb|(ZVx73

r*Oe53P`4f"}L"`4C'

(e/}"4(C'(e`M"9C%"

wM*"&CLr#

SC09-2949

db2a0x70

db2a0

CLI Guide and Reference 5wgN*"9C 0DB2 wCcSZ1

(;vk Microsoft ODBC f6f]DI

wC SQL SZ)4f! DB2 }]bD

&CLr#

SC09-2950

db2l0x70

db2l0

Command Reference 5wgN9C0|nP&mw1,"hv

IC4\m}]bD DB2 |n#

SC09-2951

db2n0x70

db2n0

Connectivity Supplement a)PXTBwnDhCMN<E":g

N+w* DRDA &CLrkswD DB2

AS/400 f"DB2 OS/390 f" DB2 MVS

f"DB2 VM fk DB2 (C}]b~qw

dO9C#Ki9jvKgN+ DRDA &

C~qwk DB2 Connect &CLrksw

dO9C#

vP HTML M PDF q=#

^iE

db2h1x70

db2h1

Data Movement Utilities

Guide and Reference

5wgN9C DB2 5CLr(gwk"

wv"0k"T/0kLrM DPROP)

49}]F/WZxP#

SC09-2955

db2dmx70

db2dm

}]VbPD\m8O a)PXgN9C0}]VbPD19(

M,$}]VbDE"#

SB84-0226

db2ddx70

db2dd

Data Warehouse Center

Application Integration

Guide

a)ozLr1+&CLrk0}]Vb

PD1M0E"?<\mLr1/IDE

"#

SC26-9994

db2adx70

db2ad

DB2 Connect C'8O a) DB2 Connect z7DEn"Lrh

FT0;cC(E"#

SB84-0221

db2c0x70

db2c0

D B 2 Q u e r y P a t r o l l e r

Administration Guide

a) DB2 Query Patroller 53DYwE

v"X(YwM\mE"T0\m<NC

'gf5CLrDNqE"#

SC09-2958

db2dwx70

db2dw

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 27



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

DB2 Query Patroller C'

8O

hvgN9C DB2 Query Patroller D$_

M&\#

SB84-0222

db2wwx70

db2ww

Jcm a) DB2 0d?~P9CDuoD(

e#

P HTML q=ICRZ SQL Reference

P#

^iE

db2t0x70

db2t0

Image, Audio, and Video

Extenders \mMLrhF

a)PX DB2 Extender D;cE",PX

Image, Audio and Video (IAV) Extender D

\mMdCDE",T0PX9C IAV

Extender xPLrhFDE"#||(N<

E""oOJO(xPE")My>#

SB84-0247

dmbu7x70

dmbu7

I n f o r m a t i o n C a t a l o g

Manager Administration

Guide

a)PX\mE"?<D8O# SC26-9995

db2dix70

db2di

I n f o r m a t i o n C a t a l o g

Manager Programming

Guide and Reference

a)0E"?<\mLr1De5a9S

ZD(e#

SC26-9997

db2bix70

db2bi

E"?<\mLrC'8

O

a)PX9C0E"?<\mLr1C'

gfDE"#

SB84-0227

db2aix70

db2ai

20MdC9E 8<zKbF."20MhCX(Z=(

D DB2 M'z#K9E9|,XZ*

`"hCM'zM~qw(E"DB2 GUI

$_" DRDA AS"V<=20"dCV

<=ksMf!`zV}]4DE"#

GB84-0127

db2iyx70

db2iy

E"N< PvI DB2"E"?<\mLrM}]V

bPD"vDE"Mzk,"hv&4P

DYw#

Z1@,zI):=m"DfDE"N<

(9CiE SBOF-8932)#

Z 1 m

GB84-0216

db2m1x70

Z 2 m

GB84-0217

db2m2x70

db2m0

OLAP Integration Server

Administration Guide

5wgN9C0OLAP /I~qw1D0\

mLr1?~#

SC27-0787

db2dpx70

n/a

28 BvZ]



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

OLAP Integration Server

Metaoutline User’s Guide

5wgN9Cj<0OLAP *V*1SZ

(xG(}9C0*V*(zLr1)4

(Mnd OLAP *V*#

SC27-0784

db2upx70

n/a

OLAP Integration Server

Model User’s Guide

5wgN9Cj<0OLAP #MSZ1(x

G9C0#M(zLr1)44( OLAP#

M#

SC27-0783

db2lpx70

n/a

OLAP Setup and User’s

Guide

a) OLAP Starter Kit DdCMhCE"# SC27-0702

db2ipx70

db2ip

OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in

User’s Guide for Excel

hvgN9C Excel gSmqLr4Vv

OLAP }]#

SA40-1756

db2epx70

db2ep

OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in

User’s Guide for Lotus

1-2-3

hvgN9C Lotus 1-2-3 gSmqLr4

Vv OLAP }]#

SA40-1757

db2tpx70

db2tp

Replication Guide and

Reference

a)f DB2 a)D0IBM 4F1$_D

F."dC"\mMC(E"#

SC26-9920

db2e0x70

db2e0

Spatial Extender C'8O

MN<

a)XZ Spatial Extender D20"dC"

\m"LrhFMIQbpDE"#9a

)Ud}]EnDX*5w,"a) Spatial

Extender X(DN<JO(E"M SQL)#

SB84-0249

db2sbx70

db2sb

SQL kE i\ SQL En,"a)m`9lMNq

D>}#

SB84-0223

db2y0x70

db2y0

SQL Reference,Z 1 m

MZ 2 m

hv SQL o("oeMoTfr#Ki

9|(XZ"PfdD;f]T"z7^

FM?<S<DE"#

Z1@,I9CiE SBOF-8933 4):

=m"DfD SQL Reference#

Z 1 m

SC09-2974

db2s1x70

Z 2 mSC09-2975

db2s2x70

db2s0

System Monitor Guide

and Reference

hvgNU/XZ}]bM}]b\mL

rDwVE"#Ki5wgN{CE"4

Kb}]bn/"a_T\M7(JbD

-r#

SC09-2956

db2f0x70

db2f0

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 29



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

Text Extender \mMLr

hF

a)PX DB2 Extender D;cE",PX

Text Extender D\mMdCDE",T0P

X9C Text Extender xPLrhFDE

"#||(N<E""oOJO(xPE

")My>#

SB84-0248

desu9x70

desu9

Troubleshooting Guide ozz7(ms4"SJbPV4"r

0DB2 M'~q1I/T9CoO$_#

GC09-2850

db2p0x70

db2p0

BvZ] hv DB2 (C}]b(f> 7)PDB

XT"/}Mv?&\#

SB84-0224

db2q0x70

db2q0

DB2 20MdCE"

DB2 Connect Enterprise

Edition for OS/2 and

Windows Quick

Beginnings

a) OS/2 M Windows 32 ;Yw53O

D DB2 Connect s5fDF."(F"

20MdCE"#Ki9|,m`\'V

DM'zD20MhCE"#

GC09-2953

db2c6x70

db2c6

DB2 Connect Enterprise

Edition for UNIX Quick

Beginnings

a)yZ UNIX D=(OD DB2

Connect s5fDF."(F"20"d

CMNqE"#Ki9|,m`\'VD

M'zD20MhCE"#

GC09-2952

db2cyx70

db2cy

DB2 Connect vKflY

kE

a) OS/2 M Windows 32 ;Yw53O

D DB2 Connect vKfDF."(F"

20"dCMNqE"#Ki9|,yP

\'VDM'zD20MhCE"#

GB84-0212

db2c1x70

db2c1

DB2 Connect Personal

Edition Quick Beginnings

Linux f

ZxPyP\'VD Linux V<=53

1,a)0DB2 Connect vKf1DF

."20"(FMdCE"#

GC09-2962

db2c4x70

db2c4

DB2 Data Links \mL

rlYkE

a)0DB2 Data Links Manager AIX

f1M Windows 32 ;Yw53DF."

20"dCMNqE"#

GB84-0211

db2z6x70

db2z6

DB2 )ds5f UNIX

flYkE

a)ZyZ UNIX D=(OD DB2 )d

s5fDF."20MdCE"#Ki9

|,m`\'VDM'zD20MhCE

"#

GB84-0209

db2v3x70

db2v3

30 BvZ]



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

DB2 Enterprise -

Extended Edition for

Windows Quick

Beginnings

a) DB2 )ds5f Windows 32 ;Y

w53fDF."20MdCE"#Ki

9|,m`\'VDM'zD20MhC

E"#

GC09-2963

db2v6x70

db2v6

DB2(OS/2 f)Quick

Beginnings

a) OS/2 Yw53OD DB2 (C}]

bDF."20"(FMdCE"#Ki

9|,m`\'VDM'zD20MhC

E"#

GC09-2968

db2i2x70

db2i2

DB2(UNIX f)lYkE a)ZyZ UNIX D=(OD DB2 (C}

]bDF."20"(FMdCE"# K

i9|,m`\'VDM'zD20Mh

CE"#

GB84-0214

db2ixx70

db2ix

DB2 Windows flYkE a) Windows 32 ;Yw53OD DB2 (

C}]bDF."20"(FMdCE

"#Ki9|,m`\'VDM'zD2

0MhCE"#

GB84-0215

db2i6x70

db2i6

DB2 vKflYkE a) OS/2 M Windows 32 ;Yw53O

D 0DB2 (C}]bvKf1DF."

20"(FMdCE"#

GB84-0213

db2i1x70

db2i1

DB2 Personal Edition

Quick Beginnings Linux

f

ZxPyP\'VD Linux V<=53

1,a)0DB2 (C}]bvKf1DF

."20"(FMdCE"#

GC09-2972

db2i4x70

db2i4

DB2 Query Patroller 20

8O

a)PX DB2 Query Patroller D20E

"#

GB84-0208

db2iwx70

db2iw

DB2 }]Vb\mLr2

08O

a)VbzmLr"Vbd;wM0E"

?<\mLr1D20E"#

GB84-0122

db2idx70

db2id

HTML q=Dg=(y>Lr

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 31



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

HTML q=Dy>Lr *yP\ DB2 'VD=(ODLrhFo

Ta) HTML q=Dy>Lr#a)Dy

>Lrv)N<#"GyPy><PyP

LrhFoTDf>#HTML y>v12

0K 0DB2 &CLr*"M'z11EI

C#

PXb)LrDji,N<&CLr9(

8O#

^iE db2hs

"P5w

DB2 Connect "P5w a) DB2 i.P4\|(DnBE"# N{"M 2# db2cr

DB2 20"M a) DB2 i.P4\|(DnB20X(

E"#

v Z z 7

C D - R O M O a

)#

DB2 "P5w a) DB2 i.P4\|(D"PXyP

DB2 z7M&\?~DnBE"#

N{"M 2# db2ir

":

1. D~{Zyv;CDV{ x 8>i.DoTf>#}g,D~{ db2d0e70 j

6"of>D\m8O,xD~{ db2d0f70 j6,;>iD(of>#BP

V8CZD~{DZyv;CT8>oTf>:

oT j6{

MwOQ@o b
#S{Go u
]Ko x
$so d
I<o q
"o e
R<o y
(o f
Bo g
#0o a
Y@{o h
bs{o i
Uo j
+zo k
2~o n
(<o p

32 BvZ]



OQ@o v
mo r
rePD c
9eDaGo l
w`@o z
pdo s
1ePD t
Azdo m

2. DB2 i.P4\|(DnBE"T HTML q=Z0"P5w1Pa),rw

* ASCII D~a)#Z0E"PD1PMz7 CD-ROM O<a)K HTML

f>#*i4 ASCII D~:

v ZyZ UNIX D=(O,N{ Release.Notes D~#KD~;Z

DB2DIR/Readme/%L ?<P,dP %L m>>zoT73{,x DB2DIR m>:

– Z AIX O,G /usr/lpp/db2_07_01

– Z HP-UX"PTX"Solar is M Si l icon Graphics IRIX O,G

/opt/IBMdb2/V7.1

– Z Linux O,G /usr/IBMdb2/V7.1#

v Zd|=(O,N{ RELEASE.TXT D~#KD~Z20Kz7D?<P#Z

OS/2 =(O,9I+w IBM DB2 D~P,;s+w"P5w<{#

r! PDF i.

g{k*i.Dr!1>,rIr! DB2 vfo CD-ROM OD PDF D~#9

C Adobe Acrobat AkLr,Ir!{>i.rX(6'ZD3#PXbP?>i

DD~{,N{Z263Dm1#

IS Adobe Web >c(x7 http://www.adobe.com)q! Adobe Acrobat AkL

rDnBf>#

b) PDF D~|(Z DB2 vfo CD-ROM O,D~)9{* PDF#*f!b

) PDF D~:

1. ek DB2 vfo CD-ROM#ZyZ UNIX D=(O,20 DB2 vfo

CD-ROM#N<lYkE;iTKb20}L#

2. t/ Acrobat AkLr#

3. SBP;C.;r*Z{D PDF D~:

v Z OS/2 M Windows =(O:

x:\doc\language ?<,dP x m> CD-ROM }/wx language m>=

vV{DzRzk,|m>zyCDoT(}g,EN m>"o)#

v ZyZ UNIX D=(O:

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 33



CD-ROM OD /cdrom/doc/%L ?<,dP /cdrom m> CD-ROM D20

cx %L m>Z{D>zoT73D{F#

9IS CD-ROM + PDF D~4FA>Xrxg}/w"SC&A!|G#

):r!i.

I(}9Cz[% (SBOF) iE%>XrIWX):r!D DB2 i.(v^1

@)#*):i.,k IBM Z(-zLrP!zm*5,rBg 1-800-879-2755

(@z)r 1-800-IBM-4YOU(SCs)#9IS Publications Web 3(x7*

http://www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com/pbl/pbl)):b)i.#

P=Wi.#SBOF-8935 a)K0DB2 Vb\mLr1DN<MC(E"#

SBOF-8931 a)KyPd{0DB2 (C}]b1z7M&\?~DN<MC(E

"#?v SBOF DZ]P>ZBmP:

34 BvZ]



m 2. ):r!i.

SBOF E |(Di.

SBOF-8931 v Administration Guide: Planning

v Administration Guide: Implementation

v Administration Guide: Performance

v Administrative API Reference

v Application Building Guide

v Application Development Guide

v CLI Guide and Reference

v Command Reference

v Data Movement Utilities Guide and

Reference

v Data Warehouse Center Administration

Guide

v Data Warehouse Center Application

Integration Guide

v DB2 Connect User’s Guide

v Installation and Configuration Supplement

v Image, Audio, and Video Extenders

Administration and Programming

v Message Reference, Volumes 1 and 2

v OLAP Integration Server Administration

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server Metaoutline User’s

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server Model User’s

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server User’s Guide

v OLAP Setup and User’s Guide

v OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in User’s Guide for

Excel

v OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in User’s Guide for

Lotus 1-2-3

v Replication Guide and Reference

v Spatial Extender Administration and

Programming Guide

v SQL Getting Started

v SQL Reference, Volumes 1 and 2

v System Monitor Guide and Reference

v Text Extender Administrat ion and

Programming

v Troubleshooting Guide

v What’s New

SBOF-8935 v Information Catalog Manager Administration

Guide

v Information Catalog Manager User’s Guide

v Information Catalog Manager Programming

Guide and Reference

v Query Patroller Administration Guide

v Query Patroller User’s Guide

DB2 *zD5

f!*zoz

fyP DB2 ?~<=xa)K*zoz#BmhvKwV`MD*zoz#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 35



oz`M Z] gNf!...

|noz 5w|nP&mwP|nD

o(#

S|nP&mw,T;%==dk:

? command

dP command m>;vX|Vr{v|n#

}g,? catalog T>yP CATALOG |nDoz,

x ? catalog database T> CATALOG DATABASE

|nDoz#

M'zdC(zLro

z

|nPDoz

XFPDoz

}]VbPDoz

B~VvLroz

E"?<\mLroz

@G\mPDoz

E>PDoz

5wzIZ0ZrJG>P

4PDNq#Koz|(z

h**@DEvM0au~

E","hvgN9C0Z

rJG>X~#

S0ZrJG>,%woz4%r4 F1 |#

E"oz hvE"DprT0z&C

4PDNNYw#

S|nP&mw,T;%==dk:

? XXXnnnnn

dP XXXnnnnn m>P'DE"j6{#

}g,? SQL30081 T>XZ SQL30081 E"Doz#

*?Ni4;AE"oz,Idk:

? XXXnnnnn | PP

*ZD~P#fE"oz,Idk:

? XXXnnnnn > filename.ext

dP filename.ext m>k*#fE"ozDD~#

36 BvZ]



oz`M Z] gNf!...

SQL oz 5w SQL odDo(# S|nP&mw,T;%==dk:

help statement

dP,statement m> SQL od#

}g, help SELECT T>PX SELECT odDoz#

": ZyZ UNIX D=(O,SQL oz;IC#

SQLSTATE oz 5w SQL 4,0`zk# S|nP&mw,T;%==dk:

? sqlstate r ? class code

dP, sqlstate m>P'De; SQL 4,,x class

code m>C SQL 4,D7=;#

}g,? 08003 T> 08003 SQL4,Doz,x ? 08

T> 08 `zkDoz#

i4*zE"

Kz7PDi.*,D>jGoT (HTML) m=4q=#m=4q=9zIQwr

/@E","a)CJ`XE"D,D>4S# |99CZ>cd2mb|]W#

I9Cq- HTML f> 3.2 f6DNN/@w4i4*zi.ry>Lr#

*i4*zi.ry>Lr:

v g{}ZKP DB2 \m$_,r9C0E"PD1#

v S/@w,%wD~ —> r*3#r*D3P|, DB2 E"DhvMA DB2

E"D4S:

– ZyZ UNIX D=(O,r*TB3:

INSTHOME/sqllib/doc/%L/html/index.htm

dP %Lm>>zoT73{F

– Zd|=(O,r*TB3:

sqllib\doc\html\index.htm

C76;Z20K DB2 D}/wO#

g{P4200E"PD1,rI(}+w DB2 E"<{4r*C3#Sz

}Z9CD53;,,<{Zwz7D~PPrZ0Windows *<1K%P#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 37



20 Netscape /@w

g{9420 Web /@w,rISz7|0dPD Netscape CD-ROM 20

Netscape#*q!gN20|Dj88<,4P:

1. ek Netscape CD-ROM#

2. 20 CD-ROM(v^ZZyZ UNIX D=(O)#N<lYkE;iTKb2

0}L#

3. PX208<,N< CDNAV nn.txt D~,dP nn m>=V{oTj6{#

CD~;Z CD-ROM Dy?<B#

C0E"PD1f!0E"1

0E"PD1a)T DB2 z7E"DlYf!#ZyP0P DB2 \m$_D=

(O,<a)K0E"PD1#

I(}+w0E"PD1<{4r*0E"PD1#S}Z9CD53D;,,C

<{Zwz7D~PD0E"1D~PP,rZ Windows D*<K%P#

9I(}9C$_8M DB2 Windows =(ODozK%4f!0E"PD1#

0E"PD1a)KyV`MDE"#%wJ1Dj)4i4a)xC`MDw

b#

Nq I9C DB2 4PDX|Nq#

N< DB2 N<E",gX|V"|nT0 API#

i. DB2 i.#

IQbp msE"`p0dV4Yw#

y>Lr f0DB2 &CLr*"M'z1;pa)Dy>Lr#g{42

00DB2 &CLr*"M'z1,r;T>Kj)#

Web r,x(WWW)OD DB2 E"#*f!KE",XkS53,

SA Web#

1!qdP;vPmPDn1,0E"PD1t/;vi4w4T>E"#Sy

!qDE"V`D;,,i4wI\G53ozi4w"`-wr Web /@w#

0E"PD1a)KiR&\?~,rKz;C/@b)PmM\iRX(w

b#

TZ+D>Qw,kq-0E"PD1P8rQw DB2 *zE"QwmqD,D

>4S#

38 BvZ]



HTML Qw~qw(#GT/t/D#g{ HTML E"PDQw;pwC,rI

\Xk9CBPdP;v=(4t/Qw~qw:

Z Windows O

%w*<"!qLr —> IBM DB2 —> E" —> t/ HTML Qw~

qw#

Z OS/2 O

+w DB2 OS/2 fD~P,;s+wt/ HTML Qw~qw<{#

g{ZQw HTML E"1v=NNd|Jb,IN<"P5w#

": Qw&\Z Linux"PTX M Silicon Graphics IRIX 73P;IC#

9C DB2 r<

r<(}Cz;N;=XjI?;vNq4-zzjIX(\mNq#I(}X

FPDMM'zdC(zLr4q!r<#BmPvKb)r<"hvK|GD

C>#

": 04(}]b1"04(w}1"0dC`>c|B1M0T\dC1r<

TVx}]b73IC#

r< ozz... gNf!...

mS}]b ZM'z$w>O`?}]b# S0M'zdC(zLr1%wm

S#

8]}]b 7("4("wH&1F.# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wk

*8]D}]b"!q8] —> }

]b(9Cr<)#

dC`>c|B dC`>c|B"V<=Bqr=WNd5# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%w}

]bD~P"!q`>c|B#

4(}]b 4(}]b"4P;)y>dCNq# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%w}

]bD~P,"!q4( —> }]

b(9Cr<)#

4(m !qy>}]`M"4(mDwX|V# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wm

<{,"!q4( —> m(9Cr

<)#

4(mUd 4(BDmUd# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wm

Ud<{,"!q4( —> mUd

(9Cr<)#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 39



r< ozz... gNf!...

4(w} (iTZyPi/*4(M6BD)w}# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%ww

}<{,"!q4( —> w}(9

Cr<)#

T\dC (}|BdCN}4w{}]bT\Tzcz

D5qhs#

S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wk

*w{D}]b"!q9Cr<dC

T\#

TZVx}]b73,S0}]bV

x1S<,CsjR|%wk*w{

DWv}]bVx"!q9Cr<d

CT\#

4-}]b ZJO.sV4}]b#|ozzKb*9C

D8]0*XEDM<#

S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wk

*4-D}]b"!q4- —> }

]b(9Cr<)#

hCD5~qw

Z1!ivB,DB2 E"20Z>X53O#bm>h*f! DB2 E"D?vK

<Xk20`,DD~#*+ DB2 E"f"Z%v;CP,4PBP=h:

1. +yPD~MS?<S>X53OD \sqllib\doc\html 4FA Web ~qw#

?;>i<PdT:DS?<,CS?<|,9ICiDyPXhD HTML M

GIF D~#7#?<a9T`,#

2. dC Web ~qwTiRB;CPDD~#PXE",IN<20MdC9EP

D NetQuestion =<#

3. g{}Z9C0E"PD1D Java f>,I*yP HTML D~8(y>D

URL#z&+C URL CZi.Pm#

4. 1\;i4i.D~1,I+-#i4DwbvIi)#zI\kQBPw3

vIi):

v i.Pm

v -#9CDi.D?<

v -#}CDDB,g ALTER TABLE wb

v Qwq=

PXgNSPkzw&m DB2 (C}]b*zD5D~DE",N<20MdC

9EPD NetQuestion =<#

40 BvZ]



Qw*zE"

*iR HTML D~PDE",9CBP=(.;:

v Z%?rP%wQw#9CQwq=4iRX(Dwb# K&\Z Linux"PTX

M Silicon Graphics IRIX 73P;IC#

v Z%?rP%ww}#9Cw}4iRiPDX(wb#

v T>ozr HTML i.D?<rw},;s9C Web /@wDiR&\iR

iPDX(wb#

v 9C Web /@wDi)&\4lY5XAX(Dwb#

v 9C0E"PD1DQw&\4iRX(Dwb#N{Z383D:C0E"P

D1f!0E"1;Tq!ji#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 41



42 BvZ]



=<B. "bBn

IBM I\4ZyPzRPa)>D5PV[Dz7"~qr&\?~#XZzyZ

xr?0ICDz70~qDE",kr1XD IBM zmI/#NNT IBM z

7"Lrr~qD}C";5wr5>;\9C IBM Dz7"Lrr~q#2G

,H&\Dz7"Lrr~q,;*;V8 IBM D*6z(,<ITC4fz

IBM z7"Lrr~q#1;,@@Mi$G IBM z7"Lrr~qyIC'T

P:p#

>D5DibI\f0 IBM D3)({r}ZjkPD({D&C#a)>D

5,";m>Jmz9Cb)({#zIT+mI$i/TifN=Dy:

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation
North Castle Drive
Armonk, NY 10504-1785
U.S.A.

XZ+VZ (DBCS) mI$i/DE",kkzyZzRD IBM *6z(?E*

5,+i/TifN=Dy:

IBM World Trade Asia Corporation
Licensing
2-31 Roppongi 3-chome, Minato-ku
Tokyo 106, Japan

TBNd;JCZ"zkd|1X(I;JmbV)&==DzR:zJLCz

w+>:4-y;vfKi,;vNNw7r5>D##,|(+;^ZPXG

1l"L5Tr{OXb?DD~,#$#;)XxZ3)BqP;JmqO\

xw7r5>D##,rK>unI\;JOz#

>E"PI\P<u=f;;<7DX=r!"ms#K&DE"+(Z|D;

b)E"+|,Z>iBDf>P#IBM ITf1T>iP5wDz7M/rLr

xPDxM/rD/,x;X(*z#

KE"PTG IBM Web >cDNN}CvG*K=cp{,x;TNN==*G

) Web >cw#$#G) Web >cDJO"GK IBM z7JOD;?V,9

CG) Web >cDgUIzT:P##

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 43



TZzya)DNNE",IBM P({TNN}O*J1D==9Cr"",x;

XTz:NNpN#

*KTB?D:(1) JmZ@"4(DLrMd{Lr(|(>Lr).dxPE

";; (2) JmTQ-;;DE"xP`%9C,x#{q!>LrPXE"DO

(C'kkBPX7*5:

IBM Canada Limited
Office of the Lab Director
1150 Eglinton Ave. East
North York, Ontario
M3C 1H7
CANADA

;*qXJ1DunMu~,|(3)iNBD;(}?D6n,<Iq!b=

fDE"#

b)E"PhvDXmLr0dyPICDXmJO,4 IBM M'-i"IBM z

JLrmI$-irNNH[D-iPDun,I IBM a)#

K&|,DyPT\}]<GZ\X73P7(D#rK,Zd{Yw73Pq

CDa{I\k.`n\s#3)b?I\GZ*"6D53OxPD,;\#

$b)b?=(Z(C53O,yIC#Kb,3)b?=(I\G(}bF(

iI4@FD#5Ja{I\aPy;,#KD5DC'&kT{GDX(73

i$}]GqJC#

f0G IBM z7DE"ISb)z7D)&L"d"P+frd|+ZIC4C

=#IBM 4bTb)z7,rK;\7OT\D+7H"f]Trd|TG IBM

z7Dwbb%*sH#PXG IBM z7&\=fDJbIr|GD)&La

v#

yPXZ IBM 44=rrbrDyw<I\f1|Dr7{,x;wNN(*,

"Rvzm"9?j#

KE"|,KCZU#L5&mD}]M(mD>}#*K!I\j{X5wJ

b,b)>}P|,KvK"+>"7FMz7D{F#yPb){F<Gi9

D,gk5JL5s5y9CD{FMX7`F,?tIO#

f(mI$:

>E"PI\|,C4oT`4D>}&CLr,|G5wKwV;,DYw=

(ODLrhF<u#zIT*K*""9C"P!*zrV"&CLr(b)&

CLrqX`4b)>}LrDYw=(D&CLrSZ)D?D,TNNN=4

44 BvZ]



F"^DMV"b)>}Lr,;Cr IBM 6Q#b)}S4-yPu~BDj

{bT#rK,IBM ;\#$r5>dI?T"ICTrb)LrD&\#

b)y>LrrNNIzz7D?v1>rNN?VXk|,gBDf(+f:

©(zD+>{F)(jH)#Kzkw?VIzT0IBM +>y>Lr1#©

Copyright IBM Corp. _dkj]_#All rights reserved.

"aLj

TGE (*) jvDBPuoG IBM +>Z@zM/rd{zRDLj#

ACF/VTAM

AISPO

AIX

AIX/6000

AIXwindows

AnyNet

APPN

AS/400

BookManager

CICS

C Set++

C/370

DATABASE 2

DataHub

DataJoiner

DataPropagator

DataRefresher

DB2

DB2 Connect

DB2 Extender

DB2 OLAP Server

DB2 Universal Database

Distributed Relational

Database Architecture

DRDA

eNetwork

Extended Services

FFST

First Failure Support Technology

IBM

IMS

IMS/ESA

LAN DistanceMVS

MVS/ESA

MVS/XA

Net.Data

OS/2

OS/390

OS/400

PowerPC

QBIC

QMF

RACF

RISC System/6000

RS/6000

S/370

SP

SQL/DS

SQL/400

System/370

System/390

SystemView

VisualAge

VM/ESA

VSE/ESA

VTAM

WebExplorer

WIN-OS/2

BPwnGd{+>DLjr"aLj:

=<B. "bBn 45



Microsoft"Windows"M Windows NT G Microsoft +>DLjr"aLj#

Java ryPyZ Java DLjMj>T0 Solaris G Sun Microsystems +>Z@

zM/rd{zRDLj#

Tivoli M NetView G Tivoli Systems +>Z@zM/rd{zRDLj#

UNIX G- X/Open P^+>(;mIDZ@zM/rd|zRD"aLj#

T+GE (**) jvDd{+>"z7r~q{,I\Gd{+>DLjr~qj

>#

46 BvZ]



w}

[A]
20

Z;= 1

Launchpad 1

Netscape /@w 38

[B]
ozr< 2

#fc 18

8]}]br< 39

8],XUU> 18

d;&\,a9/}]`M 14

mUd,X|{ 18

m,Y1 14

"PM'z,DB2 Connect 23

[C]
N<j{T,`Mm 15

Vb

\mLr 3

#=lM_ 11

PD 11

Launchpad 1

i4

*zE" 37

i/,V<= 12

z7,BD 3

Lr|,BD 3

X|{mUd 18

XBt/ OS/390 5CLr 22

is}]`M 14

%"w,`Mm 15

4(mUdr< 39

4(mr< 39

4(}]br< 39

0Z,QMF 13

f"}L

wC 8

9( 7

f"}L (x)

#= 21

6WD 8

(^ ID 21

C' ID 21

Java 8

SQL 8

Visual Basic 8

f"}L9(w 7

f"}Ly> 8

[D]
r! PDF i. 33

Z;=,20 1

X7Ud,64 ; 21

gSLq

i\ 2

v?&\ 7

wv,#={ 20

wk,#={ 20

wCf"}L 8

/,Vd,5CLrXF,9C 22

/, SQL *; 14

TsX5 14

`>c|B 23

[F]
"P5w 33

4!x IBM 2

=(,a9/}]`M 14

V<=i/ 12

4-r< 40

4F

#= 20

C' ID 20

DataPropagator 15

[G]
&\

a9/}]`M 14

&\ (x)

a9/}]`Md; 14

$wif 4

X5 OLAP 12

\m}]/ 22

i5U> 18

[H]
/}

T SQL *we 15

[J]
LL,L5G\ 12

a9/}]`M 14

a9/}]`Md; 14

xLlM_ 11

[K]
XFPD 11

XFPD,OS/390 22

bf! 2

lY<@, DB2 2

lU,53`XLr 13

[L]
`Mm 15

`0kLr,Java 8

{C query patroller xPD SQL 6

= 13

{C query patroller 46= SQL 13

*Oe53 4

*zoz 35

*zE"

i4 37

Qw 41

P,m] 18

Y1m 14

[M]
#=

4F 20

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 47



#= (x)

{F 20

*wvD{F 20

*wkD{F 20

OS/390 20

OS/400 20

[P]
dC`>c|B 23

dC`>c|Br< 39

[Q]
(F

Af> 7 5

A DB2 )ds5f 5

visual warehouse 6

6WDf"}L 8

+VlU,53`XLr 13

(^ ID

{F 20

OS/390 20

OS/400 20

[R]
U>

s!^F 18

i5'V 18

Z8].sXU 18

m~*"_$_d 5

[S]
L5G\

i\ 2, 11

hCD5~qw 40

m]P 18

zI DDL 22

5CLrXFod 22

5CLr,XBt/ OS/390 22

5CLr,C'(eD ID 22

9C#fc4Xv 18

Vah8 19

i. 25, 34

}]VbPD 11

}]\m

i\ 2

v?&\ 17

}]/,\m 22

}]b53`XLr 13

}]`M 14

}]`M,DATALINK 15

}]47 15

Qw

*zE" 38, 41

D> 5

w}`M,C'(eD 15

w}r< 39

[T]
mS}]br< 39, 40

(d{,5CLrXF,9C 22

[W]
@Gf 19

[X]
53`XLr 13

r<

f> 7 hF 2

8]}]b 39

4(m 39

4(mUd 39

4(}]b 39

4-}]b 40

dC`>c|B 39

w} 39

mS}]b 39, 40

jINq 39

T\dC 40

E"4! 2

E"PD 2, 38

GM#=9(w 11

T\dCr< 40

[Y]
y>Lr

g=( 31

y>Lr (x)

HTML 31

y>}]b 1

y>,f"}L 8

F//O,SQL 12

F/Fc<u

Vah8 19

@G 19

T SQL *weD/} 15

&CLr*"M'z 5

@Cf"#i 8

C'(eD)dw}`M 15

C'(eD5CLr ID 22

C' ID

4F 20

{F 20

OS/390 20

OS/400 20

oTj6{

i. 32

*}];; 12

6LFc<u 19

6LD~ 15

[Z]
Z8].sXUU> 18

lM_,xL 11

}Z4( SQL od 17

*;/, SQL 14

nBE" 33

[}V]
64 ;X7Ud 21

A
apply,4F 16

ASNSAT |n 16

B
BIND !n 21

C
CALL |n 8

capture M apply 16

48 BvZ]



capture,4F 16

D
DataJoiner 12

DATALINK }]`M 15

DataLinks Manager 17

datamarts 3

DataPropagator 15

DB2 b

i4*zE" 37

r! PDF i. 33

):r!i. 34

*zoz 35

hCD5~qw 40

i.DoTj6{ 32

Qw*zE" 41

r< 39

E"PD 38

nBE" 33

DB2 5P 19

DB2 JOb

a9 25

i. 25

DB2 Connect

`>c|B 22

DCL SNA Q; 22

XA /Pw 22

DB2 Everywhere 19

db2look,a9/}]`M 14

DCL SNA Q; 23

DDL zI 22

DFS 17

E
Essbase 4

Extended Markup Language

Extender 7

H
HTML

y>Lr 31

J
Java `0kLr 8

Java,`4f"}L,IC 8

JOB STEP 22

K
Kerberos 23

L
Launchpad

20 1

Vb 1

LIST 22

LOAD (^ 21

N
net search extender 5

NetBackup 17

Netscape /@w

20 38

Net.Data 7

O
OLAP 11

OLAP starter kit 4, 12

OLE DB 17

Oracle }]b 4, 12

OS/390

XFPD 22

#= 20

(^ ID 20

5CLr 22

C' ID 20

OS/400

#= 20

(^ ID 20

C' ID 20

P
PDF 33

Q
QMF 3, 13

query patroller 3, 13

R
relational connect 4

REORG,a9/}]`M 14

S
SmartGuide

r< 39

SmartGuides

r< 2

Solaris, DB2 Connect 23

Spatial Extender 5

SQL (zLr 17

SQL }LoT 8

SQL od,}Z4( 17

SQL v?&\ 12

T
TEMPLATE 22

U
USE OF TABLESPACE (^ 21

V
Visual Basic f"}L 8

Visual C++ 24

visual studio 24

visual warehouse,(F 6

W
Windows

C' ID 23

Visual C++ 23

Windows 2000 23

Windows 2000 23

X
XA /Pw 23

XML Extender 7

w} 49



50 BvZ]



k IBM *5

g { P<uJ b , k Z k 0 D B 2 M ' ' V P D 1 * 5 . 0 4 i " 4 P

Troubleshooting Guide y(iDYw#>8OTzITU/D)E"T90DB2 M

''VPD1|CX*z~qavK(i#

*q!E"r):NN0DB2 (C}]b1z7,k1XV'z9D IBM zm*

5,rkNNXm IBM m~-zL*5#

zg{!Z@z,kBgBPdP;vEk:

v 1-800-237-5511,IqCM''V

v 1-888-426-4343,IKbya)D~qn?

z7E"

zg{!Z@z,kBgBPdP;vEk:

v 1-800-IBM-CALL (1-800-426-2255) r 1-800-3IBM-OS2 (1-800-342-6672),I)

:z7rq!;cE"#

v 1-800-879-2755,I):vfo#

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/
DB2 r,xx3a)XZBE"z75w"`5F.HHD10 DB2 E

"#

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/db2/library/
0DB2 z7M~q<ub1I)zCJ#{Jb"^)"i.T0nBD

DB2 <uJO#

": KJOI\;P"Df#

http://www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com/pbl/pbl/
International Publications Ordering Web >ca)XZgN):i.DE"#

http://www.ibm.com/education/certify/
IBM Web >cPD0(5O$Lr1a)wV IBM z7(|( DB2)

DO$bTE"#

ftp.software.ibm.com
Td{N="a#IZ?< /ps/products/db2 PR=PX DB2 Mm`

d{z7D]>Lr"^)"E"M$_#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 51



comp.databases.ibm-db2, bit.listserv.db2-l
b) Internet BEiI)C'4V[9C DB2 z7D-i#

On Compuserve: GO IBMDB2
dkK|n4CJ IBM DB2 5P[3#b)[3'VyPD DB2 z7#

PXgNZ@zTbDXxk IBM *5DE",N{ IBM Software Support

H a n d b o o k D = < A # * f ! K D 5 , C J T B W e b 3 f :

http://www.ibm.com/support/,;s!qC3fW?=|D IBM Software Support

Handbook 4S#

": Z3)zR,IBM Xm-zL&k{GD-zL'Vz9*5,x;Gk

0IBM 'VPD1*5#

52 BvZ]





���

Part Number: CT7YXSC

Printed in China

SB84-0224-00

CT
7Y

XS
C


